the Spin-off Proposal becomes unconditional, the Spin-off Proposal will be completed
immediately following completion of the Hutchison Proposal.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 99 –

8. EFFECTS OF THE MERGER PROPOSAL ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AND CKH HOLDINGS

8.1 Shareholding Structure of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 4,263,370,780 Shares in issue and there
were no options, derivatives, warrants or other securities issued by the Company which are
convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

Following completion of the Hutchison Proposal, the CKH Holdings Group will hold
100% of the issued Shares, of which approximately 50.03% will be held by the Offeror and
approximately 49.97% will be held by certain other wholly-owned subsidiaries of CKH
Holdings.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (b) immediately following completion of the Hutchison Proposal,
assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding of the Company after the Latest
Practicable Date:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
completion of the

Hutchison Proposal

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Offeror – – 2,133,168,007 50.03

Specified Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the Scheme

– CKH Holdings(1) 2,130,202,773 49.97 2,130,202,773 49.97

2,130,202,773 49.97 4,263,370,780 100.00

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 100 –

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
completion of the

Hutchison Proposal

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Shares held subject to the Scheme
– TUT3 (as trustee of UT3)(2) 11,496,000 0.27 – –
– Mr. Li Ka-shing(3) 94,534,000 2.22 – –
– Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor(4) 1,386,770 0.03 – –
– Mr. Kam Hing Lam(5) 100,000 0.00 – –
– Mr. Leung Siu Hon(6) 55,600 0.00 – –
– Mr. Fok Kin Ning, Canning(7) 6,010,875 0.14 – –
– Mr. Frank John Sixt(8) 200,000 0.01 – –
– Mr. Chow Kun Chee, Roland(9) 49,931 0.00 – –
– Mr. George Colin Magnus(10) 1,000,000 0.02 – –
– Mr. Lee Yeh Kwong, Charles(11) 1,135,358 0.03 – –
– Mr. Yeh Yuan Chang, Anthony(12) 130,000 0.00 – –
– Mr. Chow Nin Mow, Albert(13) 97 0.00 – –
– Ms. Hung Siu-lin, Katherine(14) 34,000 0.00 – –
– Mr. Li Tzar Kai, Richard(15) 110,000 0.00 – –
– HSBC(16) 563,057 0.01 – –
– Bank of America Merrill Lynch(17) 3,402,560 0.08 – –

120,208,248 2.82 – –

Aggregate number of Shares held by
the Offeror and Offeror Concert
Parties(16)(17) 2,250,411,021 52.78 4,263,370,780 100.00

Aggregate number of Shares held by
Disinterested Shareholders 2,012,959,759 47.22 – –

Total 4,263,370,780 100.00 4,263,370,780 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares 2,133,168,007 50.03 – –

Notes:

(1) A total of 2,130,202,773 Shares are held by the Relevant CKH Holdings Subsidiaries. The Offeror is
also a wholly-owned subsidiary of CKH Holdings.

(2) Mr. Li Ka-shing is the settlor of each of DT3 and DT4. Each of TDT3 (as trustee of DT3) and TDT4
(as trustee of DT4) holds units in UT3 but is not entitled to any interest or share in any particular
property comprising the trust assets of the said unit trust. The discretionary beneficiaries of each of
DT3 and DT4 are, among others, Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor, his wife and children, and Mr. Li Tzar
Kai, Richard. Therefore, TUT3 (as trustee of UT3) is regarded as acting in concert with the Offeror

[…]

(except those which are exempt principal traders or exempt fund managers, in each case recognised
by the Executive as such for the purpose of the Takeovers Code), 3,220,374 Shares are represented
by ADRs (where every one ADR represents two Shares).

8.2 Shareholding Structure of CKH Holdings

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were 2,316,164,338 CKH Holdings Shares in
issue and there were no options, derivatives, warrants or other securities issued by CKH
Holdings which are convertible or exchangeable into CKH Holdings Shares.

Following completion of the Merger Proposal, the Trust, together with Mr. Li Ka-shing
and Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi, Victor, will directly and/or indirectly hold approximately 30.15% of
the CKH Holdings Shares in issue.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of CKH Holdings (a) as at the
Latest Practicable Date and (b) immediately following completion of the Merger Proposal,
assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding of CKH Holdings after the Latest
Practicable Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

CKH Holdings Shares to be
issued under

Immediately following
completion of the Merger

Proposal

Number of CKH
Holdings Shares %

Hutchison
Proposal

Husky Share
Exchange

Number of CKH
Holdings Shares %

Trust(1) 936,462,744 40.43 7,863,264(4) 84,427,246(9) 1,028,753,254 26.66
Mr. Li Ka-shing(2) 67,189,000 2.90 64,661,256(5) – 131,850,256 3.42
Mr. Li Tzar Kuoi,

Victor(3) 1,949,000 0.08 948,550(6) – 2,897,550 0.07
Other CKH Holdings

Directors 1,088,600 0.05 5,961,646(7) – 7,050,246 0.18
Directors of the

Company (other than
those who are also
CKH Holdings
Directors) – – 11,210,140(8) – 11,210,140 0.29

1,006,689,344 43.46 90,644,856 84,427,246 1,181,761,446 30.62

Other CKH Holdings
Shareholders 1,309,474,994 56.54 – – 1,309,474,994 33.93

Other Shareholders – – 1,368,442,060 – 1,368,442,060 35.45

Total 2,316,164,338 100.00 1,459,086,916 84,427,246 3,859,678,500 100.00

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 103 –

Notes:

(1) The 936,462,744 CKH Holdings Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date are the total number of
CKH Holdings Shares held by TUT1 as trustee of UT1 and companies controlled by TUT1 as trustee
of UT1, and the 1,028,753,254 CKH Holdings Shares immediately following completion of the
Merger Proposal will be the total number of CKH Holdings Shares held by TUT1 as trustee of UT1
and companies controlled by TUT1 as trustee of UT1, TUT3 as trustee of UT3 and a company
controlled by TDT3 as trustee of DT3. Mr. Li Ka-shing is the settlor of each of DT1 and DT2. Each